Decision No.__ 41570

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITISS COMMISSION CF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

THE WESTERN TELZPHONE COIPANY for authority

to establish ratcs for new services; and to Application No. 28997
inerease roctes for other services in its

VOLCANO tcrr;torv.

w. Gilman Snyder and F.'V. Rhodes, for Applicant;

V. Rhodes, Secretary, for California Indepcndcnt
Télev%one Assoczatlon, J. J. Deuel and Edson Abel
by Edson ibel for California Farm Burcau rederation;
H. X. Higdon, Prus;dcnt for Vest Point Proyr0551vc
Club; Howard Z. Davonport Precident, for Calaveras
Chamber of commerce; Claude Smith, Supervmsor, for
West Point Distriet of Calavereas County.

CPINIONXN

An applicstion was filed on January 8 19h8 by V. Gilman
Snyder, doing business as The Western Telephone Company, requesting
increases in the amount of approximately %5;220 annually inlthe exX=
change and toll rates and charges applicable in thc Volecano exchanye;
Amador and Calaveras Countics, revision of the exchonge area boundar";‘
and cstablishment of a bﬂse rate area boundary at Vélcano; An amend-
ment to the application was filed on April 22, 19h8 requcstlnp further
incrcases of approxlmately «8,500 pcr year in exchange charges reduc-
tions of approximately ,6,000 per year in toll churges, establishment
of the to;} center for the Volcano exchange at a poiht severai miles
southeast of the central officc at Pionecer §tation; and an incrcase
from five cents to ten centS in the ratc for cxchange messages from
public coin-box telephenes. | i |

A publlc hearing was held bcforc Exominer Knerr in Volcano on
April 28 1948, at which time the Applicant amended the application to:

1. Climinate the differential between wall, desk, and hand
sct rates.




2. Lake the toll station guarantee $5 per month on an_annual
basis thereby making it possible for seasonal stations to
cover the guarantee during the summer months.

3. Provide o schedule covering semipublic coin-box scrvice.
he Applicant also introduced exhibits showing the form and content

.4

of the schedules he wished to file for mileage rates, service con-

nection charges, and move and change charges, the rates for which

were inciuded in the original application.

The Applicant opcrates twe exchanges, onc serving the town
of “'eavervillie and surrounding territory in Trinity County, and the
other, to which this applic ation vertains, serving the communities
of Volecano, Pinc Greve, Ucst Point and surrounding territory in
Amador and Calaveras Countics. Both exchanges provide 24-hour service
and serve a number of toll stations on lines owned and opcrated by the
Applicant. Toll telephone service to and from points outside the area
scrved by the Applicant in imador and Calaveras Countics is made by
comncetion with facilities of The Facific Tﬁ’l@ph@ﬂ@ and Telegraph
Company av Jackson, dircet rates applying thercto. AS of Dceenber 31,
1947, thore were 130 stations boing sorved from the Voleano switehboord.
The Applicant's witness testified thot there are about 25 signed
applicztions for service being held pending cvailability of facilities.
The reecora shows that the prosunt Voleano switchboard has a capacity
of 20 lines, all of which are in use, and that this switchboard is
scheduled to be replaced in the sumner of 1S4L8 with a rebuilt 60=~line
magnete switchboard, thercby sroviding sufficient focilities to |
furnish the higher grades of service proposed for the Voleane base

rate area,




itness for the Applicant testificd that labor costs had
risen substantially in rccent ycars, and that since filing the ori-
minal application & policy of puying the operaters time and a half
for Sundays, holidays, and overtime work has been inauguratcd.

The Applicant, in his application and at the hearing,
introducced testinony ond oxhibits showing the operating rosults for
the year 1946, ond cstimated results for the years 1647 and 1948,
The rate of return on the degrcciated rate base derived from the
rceorded figurcs for 1946, and the estiiated rate of return for 1947
at the present and proposcd rates were shown. The Commission's

staff, through witnesses, intrcoduced exhibits showing the rate of

return for 1R4L7, on o denreciated rate baec ealeulated by the staff,

cnd estimated rates of return for 1948 at the vresent rates, company's
proposad rates, and two schceduics of tricl rates. The following
tables shew figurcs of the Applicant and the staffl:

From Apolicant's Exhibits C&D

: Lstamatced :
. : Actual rresent Rates : Prop. RAtesx:
Item + 1946 LYL7 e 1048 : 1648 :

Total Oper. Revenue S 7,833 $ 18,766

Oper. ZIxp., Exel. Depr.

and Taxes 9,920 17,756
Deprceiation (Str. Line) 1,410 1,300
Taxes 470 500
Interest - 155

Total Opcr. Exp. 511,800 19,711

Operating Revenue (3.567)
~. Depreciated Rate Base 13,29 .
 of Resurn (29.08)%

% Ineluding rcvisions shown in amcnded application,




From Commission's Exnibit 10

T ACLUG. : Estimatec 19L5 (PropoSec sSalaries):
Ttem : 1947 :Pres.Rates:Prop.lates:Tr.Sched.No.2:

Total Oper. Revenue $13,825 $16,400  $19,600 $20,050

Oper.Exp.,Excl. Depr and

Taxes 13,198 16,050 16,050 16,050
Depreciation (Str.Line) 1,2L2 1 300 1 300 1 300
Taxes 4390 235 1! ,055 1, 165

Total Oper. Exp. 14,836 18 ,085 18,405 18,515

. Net Oper. Revenue (T.0L1) 1, g) 1,195 1,535
Avg. Depr. Rate Base 2% 300 2 2L, 1600 21,600

Rate of Return (L3%)% “@rv% },.86% &.24%
(ied KFigure)

The figure of {155 shown as interest in the Applicant's

exhibit is not an opefating expense. The record shows that construc-
tion acetivivies in the area are adding substantially to the toll rev-
enues, and that such activities are expected to terminate by the end
of 1948. The Applicant testified that the salary of the outside plant
man had been increased to the proposed level, that the salaries of the
operators had not been increased to the proposed level, that no date
was scheduled for such increase, and that the amount shown in the
staff's exhibit for Mr. Snyder's salary should be increased due to his
education, experience, ané time devoted to the task. Consideration
has been given to the effect of the zbove factors on the revenues and
operating expenses estimated for 19L8.

A comparisdn of the present rates, the rates requested by the
Applicent and the rates conteained in Trial Schedule No. 2 is shown

below:

: Rate per Month -~ wall, Desk or Hond Set Station :
Grade of :  Business Service : Kesidence Service :
Service : Present:Req'd.:lr.och.2: Present:Req’'d.:Tr.Sch.2:

Ind. Line $ £$5.00  $5.00 5 $Ler5 G425
2-Party Line 4.50 L.50. - 3.75 3.75
L-Party Line - - - 3.00 3.00
10-Party Line

(Suburban) - 6.25 4.00 - La75 3.50
Multi~-party Line 2.25% - - < e 5% - -
Ext. Stations - 1.50 1.25 - 1.25 1.00

*Wall set scrvice - 25¢ less.

—lye




The Applicant's request for semipublic coin-box serviee has
been considered. The record shows that the Applicant requested a
minimum charge of 30 cents per day so that the monthly rate would Bé”
greoter than the rate for individual line business;ggrvice. A mini# |

mum charge of 20 cents par day would provide an average monthly

revenue in excess of $6, which is #1 greater than the individual

business rate requested by the applicant, and the following Order will

provide for such a charge, as well as a charre of five cents fOr,each 
exchange message.

Increases are also requested in the rates for supplemental
equipment, toll guaranteé_per station; local calls from public pay
stations, instailatiOnvcharges, servicc conngction charges, and move
and change charges, All the increases requested are authorized in the
following Order except the .increases in supplemental equipment rates
and local calls from public pay stations. The record shows that an in-
cr:ase in the rate for local calls from public pay 'stations would
produce very little additional revenue and rmight possibly result in a
cecrease in such revenue. The record also shows that the supplemental
equipment rates contained in Trial Schedule No. 2 are the same as those
in effect at the Applicant's Weaverville exchange.

Several subscribers appeared at tho hearing,to eXPress views
relative to the application. The rccord shows that four subseribers
located in the Mokelumne Eill exchange arca of the Pacific Company and
six subscribers located in the Jackson cxchange arca of the Pacific
Company are being served by the Applicant on an irregular basis. Ap-
plicant testified that negotiations were started with the Pacific
Company more than six months ago for the purpose of regularizing these
services, but that to date no agreement had been reached. Applicant
stated that these negotiations would be continued and every ceffort made

to regulerize these services as soon as possible. Several of the

~5m




28007
cJ

subseribers exprossed themselves as opposed to a transfer of the four
stations in the lekeclumne Aill exchange to the Pacific Company stating
that their community of interest was with the West Point area of the
Volcano exchange. Although service to customers outside of Applicant's
Voleanoe service area is not contemploted under the préseént or pfoposed
toriffs, the Commission is advised of the desires of the subscribers
using the stations now located in the Mokeluwmne Hill exchange area,

Attention will be given to the development of satisfactory arrange=

ments for the terminasion of existing irregularities.

A witness for the Yest Point Improvement Club introduced,
28 an exhioiv, & copy of a p»tlulon signed by 115 residents of the
West Point arca requesting various grocdes of pu ty-lznn and ouburban
business and residence scorvice, 1unuss for the Applicant statud that
these reauests for service liad been and were being given conside ratmon
by the company. It appears that the best ﬁétﬁbd of serving‘the.yest'x
Point area would be by a dial unit which would cost aproximately
»10,000 installed, including the building. The cost of station équip-
ment and outside plant would be not less “han $10,000 so that the ‘
toral cost of facilities for providing the desired service would bé in
excess of %20,000. This would require the raising of additional
capital which the company claimed it cannot do until its carning posi-
“tion is improved, and the quoted delivery date for dial equipment is
2, to 30 months. The possibility of providing additional circuits
Srom Voleano to orovide partial relief for the Uest Point ared was
roised, and the witness stated that the present poles would support an
additional phontom group comprising three circuits and that other
CerUIta could be provided by means of carricr equipment. At pfesent
the West Point area is served by three circuits, and the record in-
dicates that additional circuits are required to provide a satisfactory

grade ¢f service.




A-28997
CJ

The provosed rates do not provide for the offering of tene
party line service in the new Volcano base rate area. However; there
are 15 multiple-party services located in said area and the following
Order will provide for the continuation of these services on a
deviation basis until the company can provide the eguipment necessary
to upgrade them to the normal base rate area services.

In authorizing the increases set forth in the following Order,
the Commission expects the Applicant to prdceed with due diligence to
complete the plant construction and improvement program scheduled for
1948, to provide service for waiting applicants, to regularize the
services being furnished in the Mokelumne Hill and Jackson exchanges
of the Pacific Company, to develop a program for providing the grades
of service desired in the West Point area; and to reduce the number of

parties on suburban lines te o maxirum of ten.

The Applicant, W. Gilman Snyder, having applied for an Order
authorizing increases in exchange rates, toll rates, and charges in the
Voleano exchange, & public hearing having been held and the matter

having been submitted for decision, the Public Utilities Commission of

the State of California heredy finds as a faet that the increases in

rates herein authorized are justified; thercfore,
IT I3 HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Applicant is authorized to file and publish in accordance with
General Order No. 96 the schedule of rates set forth in Trial
Schedule No. 2 shown in Exhidbit 10, revised to provide for a toll
station guarantee on an annual basis,

Applicant is authorized to file and publish the milcage rave
schedule, the move and change charge schedule, and servicc con-
nectién charge schedule filed as Exhibits 3, &4, and 35,
respectively, at the heoring.




Applicant is authorized and directed to file and publish a-'map
showing the base rate area as set forth in the application,
modified to show the westerly boundary line to be 50 feet
westerly of the westerly lines of Main and Baptist Street.

Applicant is authorized and directed to file and publish a map
showing the exchange arca as set forth in the applicapion.

Applicant is authorized to furnish ten-party line service in the
base rate area until normal service can be provided. The rate
for ten-party business service shall, in the interim, be applied
to such business service and the rate for four-party residence
service shall be applied to such ten-party residence service,

No new ten=-party lines shall be established in the base rate
area after the effective date of this Order. '

Applicant is authorized to file the semipublic service schedule
introduced as Exhibit 6, revised to provide a charge of five
cents for each exchange message, and a minimum charge per day
of 20 cents,

Applicant's request for relocation of the Volcano exchanpe wire
center, for the purpose of determining mileages on toll calls,
be dismissed without prejudice.

Applicant is authorized after not less than three (3) days!
notice to the Commission and to the public to make said rates .
effective on and after June 1; 1948 for bills covering service
furnished on and after June 1, 1948,

This Order shall become effective fifteen (15) days after

-/

the date hereof.

. . . . *&f-’
Dated at 2« zizammaz’California, this __ // = _day of
, 1948,

Commissioners.




